In the Matter of:
UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI's TARIFFS, etc.

ER-2021-0240; GR-2021-0241, VOL. XI|
December 15, 2021

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
On-t he- Record Presentation
Decenber 15, 2021
Jefferson City, M ssouri
WebEx

Vol une 12

In the Matter of Union Electric)
Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri's)File No. ER-2021-0240
Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues )
for Electric Service )

In the Matter of Union Electric)
Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri's)File No. GR 2021-0241
Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues )
for Natural Gas Service )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

RYAN A. SI LVEY, CHAI RVAN

SCOTT T. RUPP

MAI DA J. COLEMAN

GLEN KOLKMEYER
COW SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

APPEARANCES

DAVI D WOODSVALL, Attorney at Law
308 E. High Street, Suite 204
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 636. 6006

FOR: M dwest Energy Consuners G oup

JERMAI NE GRUBBS, Cor porate Counsel
VENDY TATRO, Director and Assi stant General Counsel
PO Box 66149, MC1310
St. Louis, Mssouri 63166-6149
314. 554. 2041
FOR: Anmeren M ssouri

JAMES B. LONERY, Attorney at Law
JBL LAW LLC
3406 Wit ney Court
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65203
573.476. 0050

FOR: Aneren M ssouri

MARC D. POCSTQN, Public Counsel
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 5558

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

CURTI S STOKES, Chief Deputy Counsel
JAM E MYERS, Deputy Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

DI ANA M PLESCIA, Attorney at Law
CURTI S, HEI NZ, GARRETT & O KEEFE, P.C.
130 S. Beni ston, Suite 200
St. Louis, Mssouri 63105
314. 725. 8788
FOR: M ssouri Industrial Energy Consuners

TIMOPI TZ
409 Vandi ver Drive, Building 5, Ste. 205
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65202
573.825. 1796
FOR: Renew M ssour i

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

410



© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

APPEARA
(Conti nue

PAUL A. BARRS, Attorney at Law (
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, M ssouri 63108
314.534. 4200

NCES
d)

By phone)

FOR Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri
RICHARD S. BROMNLEE 111, Attorney at Law
121 Madi son
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101

573. 616. 1911

FOR: M ssouri School Boards' Associ ati on

SARAH W RUBENSTEI N, Attorney at

BRUCE MORRI SON, Attorney at Law
319 N 4th Street, Suite
St. Louis, M ssouri 63102

Law

800

FOR: Sierra C ub and Natural Resources

Def ense Counci |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

411



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

(Decenber 15, 2021)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Let's go ahead and get
started then. First of all, we're on the record. This
is the Matter of Union Electric Conpany d/b/a Aneren
M ssouri's Tariffs to Adjust Its Revenues for Electric
Service, which is ER-2021-0240, and also its Tariffs to
Adj ust Its Revenues for Gas Service, which is Case No.
GR-2021- 0241.

W're here today for an on-the-record
proceedi ng regarding four different stipulations and
agreenents that have been filed in this case, and this
is a chance for the Conm ssioners to ask questions and
for the parties to explain what was i ntended by the
stipulation and agreenents and anything el se they want
to bring to the Comm ssion's attention.

W'l | begin by taking entries of appearance
begi nning for Ameren M ssouri?

MR. LONERY: (Good norning, Your Honor. Janes
B. Lowery appearing on behalf of Ameren M ssouri. M
contact information is in the docket. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. And for Staff?

MR. STOKES: On behalf of Staff, we have Curt
St okes and Jam e Myers.

MR. LOWNERY: Your Honor, we've got a couple

ot her Ameren attorneys on as well to enter their

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 412
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

appear ances for Union Electric.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay.

M5. TATRO Good norning. This is Wendy Tatro
wth Aneren M ssouri, 1901 Chouteau Avenue, St. Louis,
M ssouri, 63103, and | al so have with ne Jer mai ne
G ubbs.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. For Public
Counsel ?

MR. POSTON: Marc Poston fromthe Ofice of
t he Public Counsel.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  For MECG?

MR, WOODSMALL: Good norning, Your Honor.
Davi d Wodsmal |l on behalf of M dwest Energy Consuners
G oup.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And for M EC? For M EC?

M5. PLESCIA: |I'msorry about that. | had a
little trouble with my nute button. Diana Plescia for
the M ssouri Industrial Energy Consuners.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: And for Legal Services of
Eastern M ssouri ?

MR. BARRS:. Thank you, Your Honor. Paul Barrs
for Legal Services of Eastern M ssouri.

JUDCE WOCDRUFF:  And for Consuners Council ?
Anyone here for Consumers Council? | assunme not. For

Renew M ssouri ?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 413

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

MR, OPITZ: Morning, Judge. TimQpitz for
Renew M ssouri .

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And are there any attorneys
who are parties that |'ve m ssed?

MR. BROWNLEE: Judge, School Boards
Associ ati on.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  |I'msorry. Yes, for School
Boards' Associ ation?

MR. BROMNLEE: Richard Brownl ee on behal f of

the M ssouri School Boards' Association, and with ne is

Louie Ervin Il in case there would be question. He is a

non-attorney but wll be participating in the call if
requi red. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Al'l right then.

MS. RUBENSTEIN: This is Sarah Rubenstein,
sorry to interrupt, here on behalf of Sierra Cub and
NRDC. Also on the line for those two parties is Bruce
Morri son.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. As | indicated
earlier, there are four stipulations and agreenents
before us today. | propose to go ahead and start with
t he gas one, and the first one would be the Unani nous
Stipulation and Agreenent that was filed on Decenber 3.

"1l start with Areren Mssouri. |s there

anything you'd like to informthe Conmm ssion about this

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

414



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

stipul ati on and agreenment before we start taking
guestions?

MR. LOANERY: Your Honor, briefly | can just
give an overview. There's two stipulations and
agreenents in the gas case. The first one essentially
resolves the entire case except for one issue involving
MBBA, M ssouri School Boards' Association. It reflects
the parties' agreenent that a $5 million annual revenue
requi rement increase is necessary to result in just and
reasonable rates. It establishes a weather
normal i zati on adjustnent rider which is essentially
identical or very close to identical to the one the
Commi ssion approved for Spire a few weeks ago, and it
al so reflects both an expansion of funding | evels and an
expansi on of prograns designed to provide assistance to
t he Conpany's | ow i ncone custoners. So those are
probably the nbst salient points of the main gas
stipulation. |t was unaninous or treated as such anong
the parties.

As | nentioned, there's a second stipul ation
that involves the Conpany, the Staff and MSBA, but it's
al so treated as unani nous because there were no
objections toit. And all it does is continue and tweak
| guess | would say a Pilot Programfor MSBA nenber

transportation custoners that was established in 2019 in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 415

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

t he Conpany's | ast gas case.

| should al so nention, Your Honor, just so
that the Comm ssion knows, with ne today, of course, are
Ms. Tatro and Ms. Grubbs but also Tom Byrne, the
Conpany's Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs, Steve
WIlls, the Director of Rates and Tariffs, Mtch
Lansford, the Director of Regulatory Accounting and al so
t he Manager of our Gas Supply, Tim Eggers, that al so can
answer questions if the Comm ssion has them and the
counsel can't answer them

JUDGE WOCODRUFF: Ckay. Anything Staff wants
to address about these stipulations and agreenents for
t he gas side?

M5. MYERS:. Good norning, Judge. This is
Jam e Myers on behalf of Staff. As M. Lowery stated,
there were two settlenent agreenents in the gas case
that resolves the gas case in its entirety. Staff was a
signatory to both of those agreenents. W believe that
t hose agreenents result in a reasonabl e resolution of
all the issues in this case. And with ne | have several
other Staff nenbers here if there are specific
guestions. W'Il|l do our best to answer any questions
that the Comm ssion may have.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. Public Counsel ?

MR, POSTON. Yes, thank you. Public Counsel

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 416

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

did al so sign the Unani nous Stipul ati on and Agreenent.
We believe that a reasonable resolution of the issues --
and were not involved in the School Board agreenent.

THE COURT REPORTER [I'msorry. |'msorry,
M. Poston, | can't hear you very well. Could you start
agai n, please?

MR, POSTON:. | just was saying that we believe
t he Unani nous Stipul ati on and Agreenent is a reasonabl e
resol ution. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. MECG?

MR, WOODSMALL: Not hing to add, Your Honor.
Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: M EC?

M5. PLESCIA: W also believe it's a
reasonabl e resol ution.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF: Legal Services?

MR. BARRS:. Nothing to add.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Anyone here from Consuner
Counci| now? Renew M ssouri?

MR, OPI TZ: Support the stipulations. Thank
you, Judge.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  For the School Boards
Associ ati on?

MR. BROMLEE: Yes. Richard Brownlee. Thank

you. Very briefly and | concur with everything that's

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 417

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

been said by M. Lowery. The Pilot does continue.

Staff and the Conpany and School Board worked on that,
and we believe it's a reasonable and good solution. |
did want to just for the record point out that M ssouri
School s operate uniquely under statute Section 393. 310
whi ch was passed in 2002 that dealt -- essentially

al | oned an aggregate purchasing by schools, it created
certain limtations for the utilities, and in summary it
al so said not have any negative financial inmpact on the
utilities, other custoners or |ocal taxing, and we
believe this stipulation does, in fact, neet the
grounds, at least the witten grounds of that particular
statute.

And again, | nentioned before, | think if
there are any technical questions from anybody t hat
woul d be avail able Louie Ervin Il would stand for those.
Thank you.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you. Sierra Cub and
NRDC?

M5. RUBENSTEIN.  Your Honor, Sierra Cub and

NRDC were not parties to that case.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  I'msorry, yes. Okay. \Very
good. We'll nove on to questions fromthe
Commi ssioners. |'mnot sure which Conm ssioners are
here. 1'Il ask Chairman Silvey, are you there?
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 418

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

Comm ssi oner Rupp, did you have any questions?
Comm ssi oner Col eman? Conm ssi oner Hol sman?
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer ?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. Appears that
there are no questions fromthe Comm ssioners. | have
no questions. So we'll nove on to the electric
stipul ati ons and agreenents, and again there were two of
those. W'Il begin again with Areren M ssouri.

Anyt hing you want to indicate about those stipulations
and agreenents?

MR, LOWERY: Just very briefly, Your Honor.
There are also two stipulations in the electric case.
The first one is | would call it the nmain revenue
requi rement stipulation. It reflects agreenent that a
$220 m | lion annual revenue requirenent increase is
appropriate to establish just and reasonable rates. It
addresses the billing determnants that will be used to
set rates, establish its net base energy cost to track
agai nst the fuel adjustnent clause and addresses the
retirement of the Meranec Energy Center that will happen
next year. It also reflects expansion of both the
funding levels and of the scope of prograns designed to
hel p | ow i ncone custoners.

The second stipulation resolved nost rate

design issues in the case. Both of these stipul ations

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 419
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

are unani nous or are treated as such, and as you know we
had a partial day hearing | ast week. There are a few
rate design issues |eft for Conm ssion decision, but
probably 90 percent of the case or close to it has been
resol ved by those stipul ati ons.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Anything from Staff?

MR, STOKES: Good norning, Your Honor. Curt
St okes on behal f of Staff. W concur with Armeren. W
agree that this stipulation results in just and
reasonable rates. As far as resolving 90 percent of
i ssues, you know, back-of-the-envel ope nath, we agree
taking the eight gas only issues out of the case, 76
I ssues and subi ssues were resolved by this |leaving only
9 subi ssues for hearing. So we do support and think the
Comm ssion shoul d adopt the stipulation. Thank you.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Public Counsel ?

MR. POSTON:. Thank you. OPC supports the
revenue requi renent settlenent, and we ask the
Conmmi ssion order its terns be followed. W were not
party to the other stipulation.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. For MECG?

MR. WOODSMALL: Very briefly, Your Honor.
Davi d Woodsmal |l for MECG In addition to all of the
i ssues addressed by M. Lowery and M. Stokes, there was

one issue addressed in the testinony of MECG that is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 420

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

provi sion 25, the Geen Button issue. Geen Button is a

protocol for |arge custoners to be able to access their

i ndividual billing data. It was an inportant issue to
us. This resolves it. It sets a tineline for when
Amreren will be able to provide that protocol, and it's a

provi sion that we believe is reasonabl e and shoul d be
adopted. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. For M EC?

M5. PLESCIA: The MEC finds the stipulation
to be reasonabl e.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  For Legal Services?

MR. BARRS. Wth respect to the first

stipulation, we signed on to that and we think that the

resolution of the low incone issues was appropriate. W

were not a party to the second stipul ation.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Ckay. Renew M ssouri ?

MR, OPI TZ: Thank you, Judge. Renew M ssouri
supports both the stipulations and asks the Conm ssion
to approve them

JUDCE WOCDRUFF: Sierra C ub and NRDC?

M5. RUBENSTEIN. Sierra Cub did not oppose
either stipulation but did not sign on. NRDC signed on
to the first one but did not oppose the second.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF: Very good. School Boards,

you're not a party on the electric. |If you have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

421



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

anything to say, you' re wel cone.

MR. BROWNLEE: We're not involved in the
el ectric case. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Then we'll go on to questions
fromthe Comm ssioners. Chairman Silvey?

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Thank you, Judge. | do have
a question about the High Prairie Energy Center. Does
the settl enment nmake any adjustnent to plant because of

the reduction in hours that Hgh Prairie is available to

run?

MR. LONERY: It does not, Your Honor

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Thank you.

MR. WOODSMALL:  Your Honor, this is David
Whodsnal I. The issue of Hgh Prairie and the rate base

is just black box. So there is no finding whether Hi gh

Prairie is in rate base or out of rate base. It makes
no adjustnment. It just settles that for purposes of
this case. | don't believe there is either explicitly

or inplicitly any type of finding regarding High
Prairie.

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: GCkay. And then on page 5 of
the agreenent it states that Ameren will take the
actions |isted on pages 204 to 206 of Staff's Direct
Cost of Service Report. Does this include all of the

requests begi nning on page 2 of 4, and then what is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

422



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

meant by the reference on page 204 for lines 34 to 367

MR. LONERY: Comm ssioner, this is Jim Lowery.
There were probably, and | would have to pull up the
Staff Report to specifically answer all of your specific
questions, but there were probably |I'mgoing to
guesstimate 20 or 25, maybe not that many, but 15 or 20
different bulleted itens that Staff had recomended. In
rebuttal testinony, we agreed to | would say 80 or 90
percent of them and there were a handful or less that we
ei ther thought were inappropriate or inapplicable that
we didn't agree with. In surrebuttal testinony, Staff
agreed with our agreenment. So we were on the sane page
in terms of exactly what information and reporting Staff
and the Conpany thought was appropriate and the
stipulation reflects that.

Instead of listing, because it would have been
two or three pages of exactly the specifics, we just
referenced the provisions of the Staff Report that had
been agreed upon between the Conpany and the Staff. It
woul d take nme a few m nutes honestly to parse through
the Staff Report to try to wal k through, and | can
certainly get it and do that if you'd like to do that,
but to wal k through exactly which ones we both agreed
weren't necessary.

CHAl RVAN SILVEY: Okay. Thank you.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

423



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

MR. LONERY: There was no di sagreenent between
Staff and the Conmpany about them and no other party

wei ghed in either of having any di sagreenent about where

we | anded.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Ckay. Thank you. Thank
you, Judge.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. Comm ssi oner
Rupp?

COW SSI ONER RUPP:  Thank you. Yeah, | just
have one qui ck question on the second stipulation. So
there's a provision in there where small general service
custonmers have the option to switch to TOU rates when
they receive an AM neter. |s that just one specific
TOU rate or do they get to pick fromthe optional TOU
rates that Aneren offers everyone el se?

MR. LONERY: [I'mgoing to ask Ms. G ubbs or
M. WIls to address that question, Conm ssioner.

MR WLLS: This is Steve WIlls. There's one
particul ar rate.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: M. WIlIls, before you answer,
"1l go ahead and swear you in as a w tness.

MR WLLS: [|I'msorry. GCkay. Sure.

(Steve WIls was sworn by Judge Wodruff.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  You may proceed.

MR. WLLS: Thank you. Conm ssioner, there's

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

424



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

one particular rate that is nmade available to the SGS
class through that. It really arose fromthe 2019 case
stipulation. W had agreed in that case that the rate
that we called the Overnight Savers for residential
custoners and, you know, we had originally proposed it
as being a potential solution for electric vehicle
charging in honme to, you know, receive a tinme of use
option to encourage charging overnight. And in the 2019
stipulation we had agreed to propose a simlar rate for
the 2(M class. | think largely the thought there was
that sonme of the multi-famly residential properties
m ght have 2(M accounts where residential customers
woul d be charging electric vehicles potentially. So it
extends that rate that we call Overnight Savers on the
residential side in very simlar formto the 2(M
classification. That's the only tinme of use option that
it creates on the 2(M side.

COW SSI ONER RUPP:  Ckay. Hey, | appreciate
the clarification. Thank you nuch.

MR. WLLS: Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Comm ssi oner Col eman?
Commi ssi oner Col eman? Conmm ssi oner Kol kneyer ?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  No questions, Your
Honor .

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you very much. |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

425



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

believe that takes care of all the stipulations and
agreenents then. Anything else fromany of the

Comm ssioners? All right. Wll, wth that then we've

acconpl i shed our mssion for today and we are adjourned.

Thank you all very nuch for com ng.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

426



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol . Xl

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

i ) P/Zf /)

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

427



ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, |VYdlex: Xi$220. . cust oner s

$

$220 419:15
$5 415:8

15 412:1
1901 413:4

2002 418:6
2019 415:25
2021 412:1
25 421:1

3 414:23
393.310 4185

6

63103 413:5

76 420:12

9 420:14
90 420:4,10

A

access 421:2

Accounting 416:7

add 417:11,17

addition 420:23
address 416:12
addressed 420:24,25
addresses 419:17,19
Adjust 412:5,7

adjustment 415:11
419:19

adopt 420:15
adopted 421:7
Affairs 416:5
aggregate 418:7
agree 420:9,11

agreement 414:23
415:1,8 417:1,3,8
419:14

agreements 412:11,
14 414:20 415:5
416:12,16,18,19
419:7,10

ahead 412:2 414:21
allowed 418:7

Ameren 412:4,17,19,
25 413:4 414:24 419:8
420:8 421:5

annual 415:8 419:15
appearance 412:16
appearances 413:1
appearing 412:19
Appears 419:4
approve 421:19
approved 415:13
asks 421:18
assistance 415:15

Association 414:6,8,
10 415:7 417:23

assume 413:24
attention 412:15

attorneys 412:25
414:3

Avenue 413:4

B

back-of-the-
envelope 420:11

Barrs 413:21 417:17
421:12

base 419:18
begin 412:16 419:8
beginning 412:17

behalf 412:19,22
413:13 414:9,16
416:15 420:8

billing 419:17 421:3
Board 417:3 418:2
Boards 421:24

Boards' 414:5,8,10
415:7 417:22

briefly 415:3417:25
419:11 420:22

bring 412:15

Brownlee 414:5,9
417:24

Bruce 414:17
button 413:17 421:1
Byrne 416:4

C

call 414:12 419:13

case 412:7,11 414:11
415:5,6 416:1,16,17,
20 418:21 419:12,25
420:4,12

Center 419:20
Chairman 418:25
chance 412:12

Chouteau 413:4
clause 419:19
close 415:12 420:4

Club 414:16 418:18,
20 421:20,21

Coleman 419:2

Commission 414:25
415:13 416:3,9,23
420:3,15,19 421:18

Commission's
412:15

Commissioner
419:1,2,3

Commissioners
412:12 418:24 419:5

Company 412:4
415:21 418:2

Company's 415:16
416:1,5

concur 417:25 420:8
Consumer 417:18

Consumers 413:13,
18,23,24

contact 412:20

continue 415:23
418:1

cost 419:18

Council 413:23,24
417:19

counsel 413:8,10
416:10,24,25 420:16

couple 412:24
COURT 417:4
created 418:7
Curt 412:22 420:7

customers 415:16,25
418:10 419:23 421:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241 ndelx.

X/ a..nmentioned

D

d/b/a 412:4

data 421:3

David 413:13 420:23
day 420:2

dealt 418:6

december 412:1
414:23

decision 420:3
design 419:25 420:3

designed 415:15
419:22

determinants 419:17
Diana 413:17
Director 416:5,6,7
docket 412:20

E

earlier 414:20
Eastern 413:20,22
Eggers 416:8

electric 412:4,5413:1
419:6,12 421:25

energy 413:13,18
419:18,20

enter 412:25

entire 415:6
entirety 416:17
entries 412:16
ER-2021-0240 412:6
Ervin 414:11 418:16

essentially 415:5,11
418:6

establish 419:16,18
established 415:25

establishes 415:10

expansion 415:14,15
419:21

explain 412:13

F

fact 418:11

filed 412:11 414:23
financial 418:9
finds 421:9

fuel 419:19

funding 415:14
419:22

G

gas 412:7 414:22
415:5,17 416:1,8,13,
16,17 420:12

give 415:4

good 412:18 413:3,12
416:14 418:3,23 420:7
421:24

GR-2021-0241 412:8
Green 421:1
grounds 418:12
Group 413:14
Grubbs 413:6 416:4
guess 415:24

H

happen 419:20
hear 417:5
hearing 420:2,14
Holsman 419:2

Honor 412:18,24
413:12,21 415:3 416:2
417:11 418:20 419:11

420:7,22

identical 415:12
Il 414:11 418:16
impact 418:9

important 421:3

income 415:16
419:23 421:14

increase 415:9
419:15

individual 421:3
Industrial 413:18
inform 414:25
information 412:20
intended 412:13
interrupt 414:16
involved 417:3
involves 415:21
involving 415:6

issue 415:6 420:25
421:1,3

issues 416:20 417:2
419:25 420:3,11,12,
13,24 421:14

James 412:18
Jamie 412:23 416:15
Jermaine 413:5

Judge 412:2,21
413:2,7,11,15,19,23
414:1,3,5,7,14,19
416:11,14,24 417:10,
13,16,18,21,22
418:18,22 419:4
420:6,16,21 421:8,11,
16,17,20,24

K

Kolkmeyer 419:3

Lansford 416:7
large 421:2
leaving 420:13
left 420:3

Legal 413:19,22
417:16 421:11

levels 415:14 419:22
limitations 418:8
local 418:10

Louie 414:11 418:16
Louis 4134

low 415:16 419:23
421:14

Lowery 412:18,19,24
415:3 416:15 418:1
419:11 420:24

M

main 415:17 419:13
Manager 416:8
Marc 413:9

math 420:11
Matter 412:4

MECG 413:11 417:10
420:21,23,25

meet 418:11
member 415:24
members 416:21
mention 416:2

mentioned 415:20
418:14

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR-2021- 0241, VoldexXl IMer amec. . St af f

Meramec 419:20
Midwest 413:13

MIEC 413:15 417:13
421:8,9

million 415:8 419:15
missed 414:4

Missouri 412:17,19
413:4,5,18,20,22,25
414:2,10,24 415:7
417:19 418:4 419:8
421:16,17

Missouri's 412:5
Mitch 416:6

morning 412:18
413:3,12 414:1 416:14
420:7

Morrison 414:18
move 418:23 419:6
MSBA 415:7,21,24
mute 413:17

Myers 412:23 416:14,
15

N

negative 418:9
net 419:18
non-attorney 414:12

normalization
415:11

NRDC 414:17 418:19,
21 421:20,22

O

objections 415:23
Office 413:9
on-the-record 412:9
OPC 420:17

operate 418:5

Opitz 414:1417:20
421:17

oppose 421:21,23
order 420:19

overview 415:4

Q

question 414:11

questions 412:12
415:2 416:9,22
418:15,23 419:1,5,6

P

R

partial 420:2
participating 414:12

parties 412:13 414:4,
17 415:19 418:21

parties' 415:8

party 420:20 421:15,
25

passed 418:6
Paul 413:21
percent 420:4,10
Pilot 415:24 418:1

Plescia 413:16,17
417:14 421:9

point 418:4
points 415:17

Poston 413:9 416:25
417:5,7 420:17

proceeding 412:10
Program 415:24

programs 415:15
419:22

propose 414:21
protocol 421:2,5
provide 415:15 421:5
provision 421:1,6

Public 413:7,10
416:24,25 420:16

purchasing 418:7

rate 419:24 420:3

rates 415:10 416:6
419:16,18 420:10

reasonable 415:10
416:19 417:2,8,15
418:3 419:16 420:10
421:6,10

record 412:3418:4

reflects 415:7,14
419:14,21

Regulatory 416:5,7

Renew 413:25 414:2
417:19 421:16,17

REPORTER 417:4
required 414:13

requirement 415:9
419:14,15 420:18

resolution 416:19
417:2,9,15 421:14

resolved 419:24
420:5,13

resolves 415:6
416:17 421:4

resolving 420:10
respect 421:12
result 415:9 416:19
results 420:9
retirement 419:20

revenue 415:8
419:13,15 420:18

Revenues 412:5,7

Richard 414:9 417:24
rider 415:11

Rubenstein 414:15
418:20 421:21

Rupp 419:1

S

salient 415:17
Sarah 414:15

School 414:5,7,10
415:7 417:3,22 418:2
421:24

schools 418:5,7
scope 419:22
Section 418:5
Senior 416:5
Service 412:6,7

Services 413:19,22
417:16 421:11

set 419:18
sets 421:4

settlement 416:16
420:18

side 416:13

Sierra 414:16 418:18,
20 421:20,21

sign 417:1 421:22
signatory 416:18
signed 421:13,22
Silvey 418:25
solution 418:3
specific 416:21
Spire 415:13

St 413:4

Staff 412:21,22
415:21 416:11,15,17,
21 418:2 420:6,8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2021- 0240; GR- 2021- 0241, Vol I ndelx:

stand. . year

stand 418:16

start 414:21,24 415:1
417:5

started 412:3
stated 416:15
statute 418:5,13
Steve 416:5

stipulation 412:14
414:23 415:1,18,20
417:1,8 418:11
419:14,24 420:9,15,20
421:9,13,15,22

stipulations 412:10
414:20 415:4 416:12
417:20 419:7,9,12,25
420:5 421:18

Stokes 412:22,23
420:7,8,24

subissues 420:13,14
summary 418:8
Supply 416:8

support 417:20
420:14

supports 420:17
421:18

T

taking 412:16 415:1
420:12

Tariffs 412:5,6 416:6
Tatro 413:3416:4
taxing 418:10
technical 418:15
terms 420:19
testimony 420:25
Tim 414:1 416:8
timeline 421:4

today 412:9 414:21
416:3

Tom 416:4
track 419:18

transportation
415:25

treated 415:18,22
420:1

trouble 413:17
tweak 415:23

U

unanimous 414:22
415:18,22 417:1,8
420:1

Union 412:4 413:1
uniquely 4185
utilities 418:8,10

w

weather 415:10
week 420:2
weeks 415:13
Wendy 413:3
Wills 416:6

WOODRUFF 412:2,
21 413:2,7,11,15,19,
23 414:3,7,14,19
416:11,24 417:10,13,
16,18,22 418:18,22
419:4 420:6,16,21
421:8,11,16,20,24

Woodsmall 413:12,
13 417:11 420:22,23

worked 418:2
written 418:12

Y

year 419:21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 410
	Page 411
	Page 412
	Page 413
	Page 414
	Page 415
	Page 416
	Page 417
	Page 418
	Page 419
	Page 420
	Page 421
	Page 422
	Page 423
	Page 424
	Page 425
	Page 426
	Page 427

	Word Index
	Index: $220..customers
	$220 (1)
	$5 (1)
	15 (1)
	1901 (1)
	2002 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2021 (1)
	25 (1)
	3 (1)
	393.310 (1)
	63103 (1)
	76 (1)
	9 (1)
	90 (2)
	access (1)
	Accounting (1)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (2)
	addresses (2)
	Adjust (2)
	adjustment (2)
	adopt (1)
	adopted (1)
	Affairs (1)
	aggregate (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (7)
	agreements (10)
	ahead (2)
	allowed (1)
	Ameren (9)
	annual (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (1)
	Appears (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	asks (1)
	assistance (1)
	Association (5)
	assume (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (2)
	Avenue (1)
	back-of-the-envelope (1)
	Barrs (4)
	base (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (7)
	billing (2)
	Board (2)
	Boards (1)
	Boards' (5)
	briefly (4)
	bring (1)
	Brownlee (5)
	Bruce (1)
	button (3)
	Byrne (1)
	call (2)
	case (14)
	Center (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chance (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	clause (1)
	close (2)
	Club (5)
	Coleman (1)
	Commission (9)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (4)
	Commissioners (4)
	Company (3)
	Company's (3)
	concur (2)
	Consumer (1)
	Consumers (4)
	contact (1)
	continue (2)
	cost (1)
	Council (3)
	counsel (6)
	couple (1)
	COURT (1)
	created (1)
	Curt (2)
	customers (5)

	Index: d/b/a..mentioned
	d/b/a (1)
	data (1)
	David (2)
	day (1)
	dealt (1)
	december (2)
	decision (1)
	design (2)
	designed (2)
	determinants (1)
	Diana (1)
	Director (3)
	docket (1)
	earlier (1)
	Eastern (2)
	Eggers (1)
	electric (6)
	energy (4)
	enter (1)
	entire (1)
	entirety (1)
	entries (1)
	ER-2021-0240 (1)
	Ervin (2)
	essentially (3)
	establish (2)
	established (1)
	establishes (1)
	expansion (3)
	explain (1)
	fact (1)
	filed (2)
	financial (1)
	finds (1)
	fuel (1)
	funding (2)
	gas (10)
	give (1)
	good (8)
	GR-2021-0241 (1)
	Green (2)
	grounds (2)
	Group (1)
	Grubbs (2)
	guess (1)
	happen (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (2)
	Holsman (1)
	Honor (11)
	identical (2)
	II (2)
	impact (1)
	important (1)
	income (3)
	increase (2)
	individual (1)
	Industrial (1)
	inform (1)
	information (1)
	intended (1)
	interrupt (1)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (4)
	issues (9)
	James (1)
	Jamie (2)
	Jermaine (1)
	Judge (35)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	Lansford (1)
	large (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	Legal (4)
	levels (2)
	limitations (1)
	local (1)
	Louie (2)
	Louis (1)
	low (3)
	Lowery (8)
	main (2)
	Manager (1)
	Marc (1)
	math (1)
	Matter (1)
	MECG (5)
	meet (1)
	member (1)
	members (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)

	Index: Meramec..Staff
	Meramec (1)
	Midwest (1)
	MIEC (5)
	million (2)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (17)
	Missouri's (1)
	Mitch (1)
	morning (6)
	Morrison (1)
	move (2)
	MSBA (3)
	mute (1)
	Myers (3)
	negative (1)
	net (1)
	non-attorney (1)
	normalization (1)
	NRDC (5)
	objections (1)
	Office (1)
	on-the-record (1)
	OPC (1)
	operate (1)
	Opitz (4)
	oppose (2)
	order (1)
	overview (1)
	partial (1)
	participating (1)
	parties (5)
	parties' (1)
	party (3)
	passed (1)
	Paul (1)
	percent (2)
	Pilot (2)
	Plescia (4)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	Poston (6)
	proceeding (1)
	Program (1)
	programs (2)
	propose (1)
	protocol (2)
	provide (2)
	provision (2)
	Public (5)
	purchasing (1)
	question (1)
	questions (10)
	rate (2)
	rates (5)
	reasonable (10)
	record (2)
	reflects (4)
	Regulatory (2)
	Renew (5)
	REPORTER (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	resolution (5)
	resolved (3)
	resolves (3)
	resolving (1)
	respect (1)
	result (2)
	results (1)
	retirement (1)
	revenue (4)
	Revenues (2)
	Richard (2)
	rider (1)
	Rubenstein (4)
	Rupp (1)
	salient (1)
	Sarah (1)
	School (8)
	schools (2)
	scope (1)
	Section (1)
	Senior (1)
	Service (2)
	Services (4)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	settlement (2)
	side (1)
	Sierra (5)
	sign (2)
	signatory (1)
	signed (2)
	Silvey (1)
	solution (1)
	specific (1)
	Spire (1)
	St (1)
	Staff (10)

	Index: stand..year
	stand (1)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	stated (1)
	statute (2)
	Steve (1)
	stipulation (17)
	stipulations (11)
	Stokes (5)
	subissues (2)
	summary (1)
	Supply (1)
	support (2)
	supports (2)
	taking (3)
	Tariffs (3)
	Tatro (3)
	taxing (1)
	technical (1)
	terms (1)
	testimony (1)
	Tim (2)
	timeline (1)
	today (3)
	Tom (1)
	track (1)
	transportation (1)
	treated (3)
	trouble (1)
	tweak (1)
	unanimous (6)
	Union (2)
	uniquely (1)
	utilities (2)
	weather (1)
	week (1)
	weeks (1)
	Wendy (1)
	Wills (1)
	WOODRUFF (30)
	Woodsmall (5)
	worked (1)
	written (1)
	year (1)



